
National Power Corporation
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

20 July 2022

Sir/Madam:

Please provide us with your best quotation for the items as specified in the Terms of
Reference (TOR) for PR No. HO-OMR22-008 Ref. No. aW _____________and
submit the sarne in a sealed envelope to be dropped in the designated drop box at the Bids and 
Contracts Services Division (BCSD), Ground Floor Diliman, Quezon City on or before 9:30 AM of 
29 July 2022. ------------

The following documents must be submitted together with your quotation:
1. PhilGEPS Registration, whichever Is applicable:
For Platinum Members:

Valid and Updated Certificate of PhilGEPS Registration (This should include the 
attached “Annex A"). In case the Mayor’s/business Permit in the Annex “A" is expired, a 
valid/updated Mayor’s Permit must also be submitted.

For Red or Blue Members:
a. Valid Mayor’s Permit showing the expiry date
b. PhilGEPS Registration Number;

2. Other documents:_________________________________________

Additional Documentary Requirements, if applicable:
0 Omnibus Sworn Statement (use attached Form) (For Total ABC of Above PhP 50,000);
□ Latest Income Tax Return / Business Tax Return (For Total ABC of Above PhP 500,000);
□ Professional License/Curriculum Vitae (for Consulting Services only);
□ PCAB License (for INFRA Projects only);

The Warranty Period shall be:

In case of a failed bidding, a re-bidding maybe conducted without prior notice to any 
previous bidder(s).

For further inquiries, please contact the BAC Secretariat, Albert S. Dizon at telephone no. 
8924-5239 / Fax No. 922-1622 with e-mail address at asdizon@naDocor.Qov.Dh or 
bonQfeb13@vahoo.com.

Very truly yours,

JE B. BARRUELA
Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee

BIR Road cor. Quezon Avenue. Diliman
Quezon City 1100, Philippines
Tel. Nos. (632) 921-3541 to 80 • Fax No. (632) 921-2468
Website: www.naDoeor.Qov.ph

AFG-LOG- 004.F02 
Rev. No. 0
Page 1 of 1 ry 5

lA
\kmm

Management 
Syatem *—1
ISO 9001:2015

s noeBS£2& r

mailto:sdizon@naDocor.Qov.Dh
mailto:bonQfeb13@vahoo.com
http://www.naDoeor.Qov.ph


Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
ALTERNATIVE MODE OF PROCUREMENT 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

1. Scope of Works; PR NO. HO.OMR22.Q08 / REF NO. -S-v?'xlOJSP\ -AO______________

FOR THE SUPPLY OF LABOR. MATERIALS & EQUIPMENT FOR THE REPAIR AND
MAINTENANCE OF MOTOR VEHICLE MITSUBISHI CARGO TRUCK
(Repair and Replacement of Crane Hydraulic System Component Parts!

Item
No. DESCRIPTION QTY. ABC

(PhP)
1 Hydraulic Hose, LH & RH - Rigger (Size: Va dia.) 4 PC 18,000.00

2 Hydraulic Hose, Oil Tank Return (Size: Va dia.) 1 PC 4,500.00
3 Hydraulic Hoses (Size: 3/8 dia.) 8 PC 28,000.00

4 Hydraulic Rod Seal (Monoseal, Wiperseal, Packing Seal,
O-Rinq & Back Rinq) Size: 90 x 103 x 10.5mm 1 LOT 15,000.00

5 Hydraulic Rod Seal (Monoseal, Wiperseal, 0-Ring)
Size: 45 x 55 x 7.5mm 1 SET 1,425.00

6 Hydraulic Rod Seal (Monoseal, Wiperseal, O-Ring)
Size: 35 x 43 x 5.7mm 1 SET 1,200.00

7 Hydraulic Fluid Line Steel Tube
Size: approximate 3/8 inch dia. x 8ft L 2 PC 4,000.00

8 Hydraulic Pump 1 ASSY 92,000.00

9 Hydraulic Oil, ISO VG-68
Qtv: 80 Itrs 20 Itrs/pail 4 PAIL 17,250.00

10 Flexible Hose, Transparent, Oil Hose with Wire
Size: 1 !4 O.D. x 2 mtr. Pump Suction iS) 4500/mtr. 1 PC 9,000.00

11 Hydraulic Hose, 2 Ply Rating
Size: 5/8 dia. x 9 ft. Pump Discharqe 1 PC 5,400.00

12 Power Steering Pump Outlet
Size: 3/8” dia. 1 PC 1,400.00

13 Power Steering Pump Inlet Hose
Size: 5/8" dia. 1 PC 1,400.00

14 Labor 1 LOT 99,537.00

TOTAL 298,112.00
Note/s:

• See attached additional Scope of Works/other work description
• Warranty: Supply of Labor & Materials at least (6) months
• Mode of Award: LOT Award
• However. Bid Price Offer should not exceed ABC per ITEM

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT; PHP 300.000.00

AFG-LOG- 004.A02 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 1 of 4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o asd)
SVPI / PR. NO. HO-OMR22-008 
Page 2 of4

2. Delivery Period

Delivery Period shall not be later than Ninety (90) Calendar Davs upon receipt of the 
Purchase Order / Notice to Proceed.

3. Delivery Point
Items shall be delivered at NPC-MRMD. Brov, Buli. Muntinluoa City

4. Bid Submission

The Bidder shall submit their bids through their authorized representative or in the manner of 
submission as prescribed in the RFQ.

5. Late Bids

Any Bid submitted after the deadline for submission and receipt of Bids shall not be accepted 
by NPC.

6. Bid Prices
The bid price as indicated in the Quotation Form shall be fixed during the Bidder’s performance 
of the Contract and not subject to variation or price escalation on any account. A Bid submitted 
with an adjustable price quotation shall be treated as non-responsive.

7. Bid Price Validity
Price Validity shall not be less than One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days from date of bid 
submission.

8. Eligibility Criteria

a. Bids shall be checked using the PASS / FAIL Criteria for Legal, Technical and 
Financial components.

b. From the bids that were rated PASSED, the same shall be ranked and corrected for 
computational errors to identify the Lowest Calculated Bid (LCB).

9. Detailed Evaluation and Comparison of Bids

The LCB shall be subjected to detailed evaluation against the Technical Specifications 
including arithmetical computations. Documents which are deemed not to comply with the 
requirements of the tender shall be considered non-complying.

10. Post-qualification

Submitted documents of the LCB shall be subjected to post qualification evaluation.
• Latest Income Tax Return / Business Tax Return shall be submitted during post

qualification.
The bid that PASSED the Post-Qualification shall be declared as the Single /Lowest 
Calculated Responsive Bid (S/LCRB).

11. Total Contract Price

The Total Contract Price shall be inclusive of all taxes and other related expenses / charges.

AFG-LOG- 004.A02 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 2 of 4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o asd) 
SVPI / PR. NO. HO-OMR22-008 
Page 3 of 4

12. Notice to Supplier

a.

b.

The supplier shall pick-up the Purchase Order (PO)/ Notice to Proceed (NTP) from 
NPC within two (2) calendar days from receipt of the Notice of Award.

Failure to secure the PO/NTP by the supplier within the said period will mean 
cancellation of the same and imposition of penalties as prescribed by law.

13. PO EfTectivHy

a. The PO Shall take effect immediately upon receipt of the PO / NTP by the supplier 
sent through fax as evidenced by the fax transmission receipt and as confirmed by 
the supplier's representative.

14. Terms of Payment

Terms of Payment shall be thirty (30) calendar days after submission of complete supportino 
documents.

15. Warranty

Unless otherwise provided in the RFQ, the warranty period shall be a minimum of one (1) year 
from the date of final acceptance by the end-user.

16. Liquidated Damages

Where the supplier refuses or fails to satisfactorily complete the work within the specified 
contract time, plus any time of extension duly granted and is hereby in default under the 
contract, the supplier shall pay NPC for liquidated damages, and not by way of penalty an 
amount equal to at least one tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of the cost of ’the 
undelivered/unperformed portion of the items/works for every day of delay until actual delivery 
or performance. Once the amount of liquidated damages reaches ten percent (10%) the 
procuring entity may rescind or terminate the contract, without prejudice to other courses of 
action and remedies open to it (GCC Clause 23 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184).

17. Liability of the Suppiier

if after receipt of the Purchase Order, the supplier fails to deliver the goods, appropriate 
sanctions will be imposed as prescribed under Republic Act (RA) 9184 and its Revised 
Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR).

18. Disclosure of Relations

The bidder shall comply with the provisions of Section 47 of RA 9184 and its revised IRR re- 
disclosure of relations.

19. Administrative Sanctions
Bidder shall likewise be imposed the rules as stated in section 69 (Imposition of administrative 
penalties) should there be infractions committed.

20. Reservation Clause

NPCreserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, and to reject 
all bids at any time prior to contract award, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected 
bidder/s.

AFG-LOG- 004.A02 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 3 of4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o asd) 
SVPI / PR. NO. HO-OMR22-008 
Page 4 of4

SUPPLIER’S BID QUOTATION 
(NP-SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT 53.9)

To: The BAG Chairman:

I have read and examined the Terms of Reference for Purchase Requisition (PR) No/s. 
HO-OMR22-008 I agree with the conditions of the TOR and offer the following supplies with 
specific description:

ITEM
NO.

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM / S TO BE 
SUPPLIED

(Include Brand name)
QTY UNIT PRICE 

(PhP)
TOTAL PRICE 

(PhP)

TOTAL BID PRICE

Name and Signature of Authorized Representative
Date

Company Name 

Contact Details_ 

e-mail address

Note: The bidder may use this form or its own company letter head following this format duly 
signed by the authorized representative when making the offer.

AFG-LOG- 004.A02 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 4 of 4



PR NO. 
END-USER 
ESTIMATED ABC 
WORK
DESCRIPTION

MODE OF 
PROCUREMENT 

MODE OF AWARD

HO-OM-22-008
OM-MRMD
P300.000.00
Supply of Labor, Materials (parts, tools and consumables) 
for the repair and replacement of crane hydraulic system 
component/unit parts including operational test, whole 
unit functional and capability test for end user acceptance

Alternative Mode of Procurement - 
NP - Small Value Procurement (SVP)
Lot Award

SCOPE OF WORK/OTHER WORK DESCRIPTION

Supply of dismantling of crane hydraulic system used parts and installation 
of brand new hydraulic system parts shall include but not limited to the following;

1- a. Dismantling of used and damaged hydraulic hoses
1 -b. Installation of brand new hoses with specification similar to existing 

used hoses
2- a. Dismantling of hydraulic cylinders and monoseals, wiper seals, 0-rings

inside the hydraulic cylinders
2- b. Installation of brand new monoseals, wiper seals, 0-rings to the

hydraulic cylinders and installation of cylinder to the crane unit
3- a, Dismantling of used and damaged hydraulic fluid line steel tube
3- b, Installation of brand new hydraulic fluid line with specification of

similar to existing used fluid line
4- a. Dismantling of used and damaged hydraulic oil pump including

draining of used hydraulic oil inside the hydraulic oil tank
4- b. Installation of brand new hydraulic oil pump and filling-up of new

hydraulic oil with viscosity grade ISO-VG 68 approximately 80 Itrs 
including replacement of hydraulic of tank level hose gauge.

5- a. Dismantling of used hydraulic hose of pump suction and discharge
and related hose.

5-b Installation of brand new hydraulic hose of pump suction and 
discharge with specification similar used hoses 

6. Supplier will provide consumable materials and other incidentals in 
the course of repair, replacement of crane hydraulic system.

END USER REQUIREMENT:

(1) Supplier must provide list of item description for the five (5) scope of
works (at least) based on actual on-site survey/inspection with end user 
to the unit Mitsubishi cargo truck crane and the listing of the item/part to 
be replaced must be signed by end user is the basis of bid offer to BAG 
Secretariat and end user technical evaluation bids.



(2) Dismantling of used crane parts, repairs, installation of new parts testing 
and unit operational turn-over to end user must be perform/done in NPC- 
MRMD compound, Brgy. Buli, Muntinlupa City.

(3) Supplier must submit brochure, item/items brand and country origin for 
technical evaluation of bids,

(4) Dismantling of crane used component parts and delivery period of 
supplied items and installation must be within the ninety (90) calendar 
days.

(5) Warranty period:

Supply of labor and materials: Six (6) months



PR NO.
END USER 
COST ESTIMATE

HO-OMR22-008
OM-MRMD
Materials/parts, consumable to be procured including labor/services 
Charges (Note: Rem desalptlon & quantity are base on visual 
inspection conducted by end user with estimated price)

List of used material and consumable of crane hydraulic system used parts. Installation of brand 
new hydraulic system parts shall include but not limited to the following:

1.)

2.)

3. )

4. )

5. )

6. )

7. )

8. )

9. )

10. )

11.)

12.)

15.)

14.)

Hydraulic Hose. LH & RH - rigger----------------------------P18,000.00
Size: K dia. 4pcs
Hydraulic Hose, Oil tank return----------------- -—--------p 4,500.00
Size: % dia. Ipc.
Hydraulic Hoses,................................................. ...... P28.000.00
Size: 3/8 dia. 8pcs
Hydraulic rod seal (monoseal, wiperseal, packing seal, —PIS,000.00 
o-ring 8i back ring)
Size: 90 X103 X 103mm 1 lot = 15,000.00
Hydraulic rod seal (monoseal, wiperseal, o-ring)-----------P 1,425.00
Size: 45 X 55 X 7.5mm 1 set s 1,425.00
Hydraulic rod seal (monoseal, wiperseal, o-rIng)-----------P 1,200.00
Size: 35 X 43 X 5.7mm 1 set =1,200.00
Hydraulic fluid line steel tube....... .......... —-------------p 4,000.00
Size: approximate 3/8 inch dia. x 8ft L Qty: 2 pcs.
Hydraulic Oil pump----------------------------- -------------- P92,000,00
1 assembly
Hydraulic Oil, ISO VG-68
Qty: 80 Itrs @120 Itrs/pail Qty: 4 pail 
Flexible Hose, transparent, oil hose with wire - 
Size: 1H O.D, x 2 mtr. pump suction 
@ 4500/mtr. Qty: Ipc.
Hydraulic Hose, 2 ply rating---------------------
Size: 5/8 dia. X 9ft,
Pump discharge Qty: Ipc 
Related Hoses, ■
Power steering pump outlet 
Size: 3/8' dia. Qty: Ipc 
Power steering pump Inlet hose 
Size: 5/8" dia. Qty: 1 pc 
Labor cost;

-P17.250.00 

~P 9,000.00

-P 5,400.00

-P 1/400.00

-P 1,400.00 

__ 99,537.00

Total Amount;
P298,112.00



Omnibus Sworn Statement (Revised)
tthilt b e gubmMod wffh the 0/(fJ

REPUBUCOFTHE PHILIPPINES) , 
CITY/MLINICIPALTTY OF_____ )S£. !

AFFIDAVIT

f. fSe/get eoo. defef$ ffjo dhorj

a',lho,ta!'f rcprcsMis,i™ »r

2. iSeieetono,de!etethoe(her:)

« e?h'rI?,d raP™='nlr..Ivo
contract for (Name ofS© p«!S StSiSme rfihe ^cLS!?6010 I!10 onsuIn0
ottechod duV nolarized SpedSpe^r of AHorScK EnWyI-05 cTlown ,n !ho

Ch<»vjngPnXi3 or'tortK' 'fe^ “dT'tfil?* n”'afiacScBoard/Partnershb ResahJtloruDrfiwMfii aIS*®.?-., ®ecretfry'6

8- ;b>'o'iho

_______ Beard, bv Itgetf «r hy
______ led peMftw w^rnTthr nn l^nff■^;TlTl,^,'■irv^,| with nntrthArenblaSclIattno- q^'n flnd provlrttld for ln f?!** ‘'nlform om^^nnn^

4. &ch of (ho documents submitfetf in eaikrariwi at

representalive(&)to in%^^hpd«u™:^fi^tH^Uf,n9 °r 115 tSay oulhoriz0d

6. [SelQct one, delete the rest:]



WorWng Group, and the BAG Secretarial the head ot the Project Management Office or 
the end-user unit, end the project consultants by cofisanpuinlty or effinlV up to the third 
cMI degree:

pro parfoefshib or coeperaVwJ None of (ho ofRcerG end members of /Name of Bidder] Is 
related (e the Heed of the Procuring Entity, membere of the Bids end Awards Committee 
<BAC). the Technical Woiking.Group. and the BAG Secretariat, (he head of (he Project 
Management Office or (he endorser uhh. end (he project consdltanfs by consanguinity or 
efTmlly up lo (he third dvfl degree;

Pf a corporation or Joint verdurej None of the ofncers/'-dlrectm, errd controlling 
etoekhofdersof/VameofBAfd^ilsrelafedtotheHeadofthe ProcuringEnfjty, members 
of the Bids end Awards CornmlUee (BAG), (he Technical WorWng Group, and the BAG 
Secreterfat, the head of (he Project Martagement Office or the end-user unit, and the 
project consultants by consangifntty or affintty 19 to the third dvH degree;

7. [Nama of Bidder] compiles with codsUng labor laws and standards; arfd

8. /Name of Bidder] Is aware of and has undertaken (he responsIblTiOes as o Bidder In 
compliance vriththe Philippine B id din g Documents, which indudes:

e. Carafidly examining all of (he Bidding Documents;
b. Acknowledging ell conditions, local or othewlse, affecting the implementation of (he 

Contract;
e. MaWng an estimate of the fadKties evallabte end needed for (he contract to be bid. If 

any; and
d- or* securing Supplemenlal/Bid Bullelln(s) issued for the [Name of the

PrxyectJ.

9. ptemeof Bidder] did not give or pay direcOy or Indirectly, arty eomnilsston, amount, fee. 
Of any form of cortsWetafion, pecuniary or otherwise, to ary person or official, personnel 
or representaDva of (he government In relation to any procurement project or activity.

lO.ln.csy? pdvpnta paymetriyas made or glven. fallurBle perform or detiwr unv
ItBLPWlflatlons and_undertaVlnfl«_inJhe,eontfacl shall bp nrounaKTo
£g^||w^crtmltrpl llabmtvfatSwiodUnaiEstatat or (he commission of tnmrf with
SB^^tittese or abuse of confidence threnah misapofoorlrtlng or convgrtinn nnv
BgBgBLgfftVfl Pyg Person or entitv under an otaliaatten Irr^Mno the to
dg!hrar_caeita!n .ooedt er eervlees. to the nrefaffiM of ouMle and «ie
flgeeMSm of the Phlnpolrwui paraosnt to ^Ide ais of Agt VjfTaBIS ft iparTS?
amende tf. or Ihe Reviged Panat Cpda. ----- l—

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand fhls’__d^ cf 20 at
— Philippines.

[Insert NAME OFBIDDB^ OR ITS AUTHORIZED 
rbpresentawej

pnsert signatory'^ legal cepaeffyj 
Affiant

r- tJurafl
[Formal shall be based on tho latest Rates on Noterfal PractfeeJ


